
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
Contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: (01344) 352233 
Email: Katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 11 September 2008 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Monday 22 September 2008, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

 

To: ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Councillor Brunel-Walker (Chairman), Councillor Finnie (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Beadsley, 
Browne, Burrows, Finch, Mrs Fleming, Leake, Mrs McCracken, McLean, Mrs Pile and 
Mrs Ryder 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Barnard, Mrs Beadsley, Packham, Mrs Shillcock, Simonds, Turrell and Worrall 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 

 



 

 

Environment, Culture and Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 
Monday 22 September 2008, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
held on 23 June 2008.  
 

1 - 6 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND PARTY WHIP   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

5. DEPARTMENTAL OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE   

 Discussion with the Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
concerning the latest trends, priorities and pressures in terms of 
departmental performance, with reference to the Performance 
Monitoring Report for the first quarter of 2008/09. 
 
Please bring the previously circulated Performance Monitoring 
Report to the meeting. Copies are available on request and 
attached to this agenda if viewed online.  
 

7 - 66 

OVERVIEW & POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

6. CLIMATE CHANGE AND THE NOTTINGHAM DECLARATION   

 To receive a report from the Director of Environment, Culture and 
Communities and a presentation from the Community and 
Environmental Development Team Leader on the work being carried 
out by the Council on Climate Change and the Nottingham Declaration.  
 

67 - 70 



 

 

7. BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK  

 

 To note the progress report by the Director of Environment, Culture and 
Communities on the Local Development Framework.  
 

71 - 74 

8. WORKING GROUP REPORT ON ROAD TRAFFIC CASUALTIES   

 To note the response of the Executive to the Working Group report on 
Road Traffic Casualties.  
 

75 - 76 

9. WORKING GROUP UPDATES   

 Written reports relating to the Working Groups of the Panel undertaking 
reviews in respect of the following areas are attached: 
 

• Waste 

• Street Cleansing/Street Scene 

• Road Traffic Casualties 

• Housing Strategy 
  
 

77 - 78 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT   

 To note the quarterly Progress Report of the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

79 - 86 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 

11. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN   

 To consider forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan relating 
to environment, culture and communities.  
 

87 - 90 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
23 JUNE 2008 
7.30  - 9.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Beadsley, Browne, Brunel-Walker, Burrows, Finch, Finnie, Mrs Fleming, McLean, 
Mrs Pile and Mrs Ryder 
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Mrs Ballin and Mrs Hayes 
 
In Attendance: 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
Simon Birch, Chief Officer: Planning and Transport 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure and Culture 
Ben Funning, Communications Officer 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
Stuart Mudie, Interim Head of Housing 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Performance and Scrutiny 
 
 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Brunel-Walker be elected Chairman of the Environment, 
Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 
Councillor Brunel-Walker in the Chair 
 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
RESOLVED Councillor Finnie be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Environment, 
Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 

3. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Leake. 
 
 

4. Minutes and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Leisure 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 3 March 2008, the meeting of the Adult Social 
Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 11 March 2008 and the 
meeting of the Lifelong Learning and Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on 26 March 2008 be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 
5. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  

 
There were no declarations of interest or indications that members would be 
participating whilst under the party whip. 
 
 

6. Co-option of Panel Members  
 
The restructuring of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Panels to reflect the 
Council’s new departmental structure had resulted in the Environment Culture and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel assuming responsibility for scrutinising 
the Council’s housing function.  Traditionally, the Tenants and Leaseholders Panel 
had a co-opted representative sitting on the Social Care and Housing Panel however 
the continuation of this practice following the recent housing stock transfer would 
result in one registered social landlord (RSL), Bracknell Forest Homes, having 
representation while other RSLs did not. 
 
RESOLVED that no external representatives would be co-opted onto the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 

7. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

8. Progress Briefing on the Council's Housing Role  
 
The Interim Head of Housing gave a presentation outlining the functions of the 
Council’s housing service.  The Panel noted that following the housing stock transfer 
the Council had retained responsibility for Strategic Housing and Support Services, 
Housing and Council Tax Benefits, Housing Options and Forestcare.  The new Chief 
Officer for Housing, Simon Hendey, would be joining the Council at the end of July. 
 
The following points arose from members’ questions and comments: 
 

• The biggest contributory factor to homelessness was relationship breakdown; 
either as a result of people splitting up or children being ejected from the family 
home.  Rent arrears were the main cause of homelessness in the smallest 
number of cases. 

 

• There are approximately 100 households accepted as homeless, which were 
included in the approximately 4,000 households currently on the housing register. 

 

• Out of hours calls to the Housing Team would be diverted to Forestcare who 
would either provide advice or refer the matter to another agency for example the 
police. 

 

• If a request for emergency accommodation was received out of hours then 
Forestcare would liaise directly with the Emergency Duty Social Work Team. 

 
The Panel thanked Stuart Mudie for all his work over the past year and wished him 
well for the future. 
 

2



 

 
9. Departmental Overview and Performance  

 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities gave a presentation in 
respect of departmental performance with reference to the Performance Monitoring 
Reports (PMRs) for the fourth quarter of 2007/08.  The presentation outlined the 
Department’s finances as at March 2008, highlighted variances on revenue and 
identified capital projects that would be carried forward.  Staffing issues, changes to 
the Department following the Council restructure, key highlights and a forward look 
were also included. 
 
The Panel was advised that 74.31% of the Capital Budget had been spent, compared 
to the 75% estimate in March, and it was expected that this figure would increase as 
the Department became better at predicting cash flow.  The significant changes in the 
Capitalisation Highway Maintenance and Capitalisation Planned Maintenance 
revenue budgets had been caused by changes to the way the calculations were 
worked out.  A total of £17 million had been added to the Capital Budget as a result of 
the Housing Stock Transfer and strategies to maximise this investment were being 
developed. 
 
Staff vacancy rates were 8.42%.  The Department was actively recruiting to fill vacant 
posts and had successfully recruited to a number of posts in Housing Standards, 
Environmental; Health, Trading Standards and at Easthampstead Park Conference 
Centre.  Staff turnover rates for the year end stood at 13.66%, compared to 21.14% 
for the previous year.  The total number of sickness days for the quarter was 2.30, a 
decrease of 97% on the previous quarter. 
 
The fourth quarter of the 2007/08 municipal year had seen the restructuring of the 
Council and this had resulted in the Department losing responsibility for the Market 
and Corporate Health and Safety and assuming responsibility for the following areas: 
Housing Register, Temporary Accommodation, Housing Strategy and Enabling, 
Supporting People, Forestcare, Housing Benefits, Libraries, Smartcard and Energy. 
 
Key highlights in the last quarter featured the recruitment of Chief Officers for 
Housing and Planning and Transport, the successful introduction of 8,000 new 
smartcards for the National Concessionary Fare Scheme with only a 0.25% error rate 
in the data transfer process, successful public relations work to ensure that residents 
were aware of the improvements being made to Longshot Lane Amenity Site, the 
installation of a new footbridge over Mill Lane, a successful application to the 
Heritage Lottery Fund for a grant of £2.5million to contribute to the restoration of 
South Hill Park and the allocation of an additional £100,000 to be used for the 
maintenance of verges along high speed roads, deep cleaning neighbourhood 
centres, attending to subways and improving grounds maintenance. 
 
The following points arose from Members’ questions and comments: 
 

• The work carried out by Pricewaterhouse Coopers on the proposed formation of a 
leisure trust had identified estimated savings to the Council of £85,000 or less.  
This had not been considered sufficient enough to forego the risk of losing control 
of the leisure facilities and it had been agreed that the Council would retain 
control of them.  This decision would have an impact on future years’ budget 
plans. 

 

• The Director would circulate a note outlining the reasons for the delay in signing 
the Punctuality Improvement agreement with First Buses. 

 

3



 

• Bracknell Forest Homes would be asked to draw up protocols detailing how 
residents can raise concerns about the amenity land they own. 

 

• The establishment of a Planning and Building Control Sub-group would provide 
developers with a method of giving feedback on Council services while residents 
submitting smaller planning applications, for example for house extensions, would 
be able to give feedback through questionnaires and focus groups. 

 

• School travel plans were tailored to individual schools and a range of initiatives 
were used to reduce the number of children travelling to school by car in
[...]
 
 
The Panel noted a report outlining the activities of all the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels and the Commission. 
 
 

14. Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Panel noted the items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to the 
Environment, Culture and Communities Department. 
 
 

15. Work Programme for 2008/09 Municipal Year  
 
The Panel considered a report detailing the indicative work programme for Overview 
and Scrutiny for the current municipal year.  The Panel noted the Overview and 

5



 

Scrutiny Commission’s view that reviews already underway should be completed 
before new work started. 
 
The Panel agreed that their initial work would focus on completing the Street 
Cleaning and Strategic Waste Reviews and that the Housing Strategy Review would 
be added to the indicative work programme for 2008/09.  The review of developments 
on the potential Leisure Trust should be deleted as the Trust would not be created.  
An additional review of S106 arrangements should be considered.  The priority 
ranking of the reviews would be considered in a few months time, but the Parking 
review would probably have a high priority. 
 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities offered to provide briefings on 
the framework for S106 arrangements and Council measures regarding climate 
change to inform the Panel’s deliberations on their programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



Environment, Culture & Communities Performance Monitoring Report  

Performance  
Monitoring Report 
for 

Environment, Culture 
& Communities 

1st quarter 2008/09 
April – June 2008 

Portfolio holders:  Councillor Mrs Mary Ballin 
Councillor Dale Birch 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
Director: Vincent Paliczka 

Agenda Item 5

7



2

Section One: Executive Summary 

A primary focus in the first quarter has been the establishment of the new 
department.  This has taken many forms such as briefings with management teams 
and staff, site visits, office 
[...]
nge Action Plan, presented to Members in 
April 2008, was published for public comment until 12th September 2008. From May 
2008 the Council has been participating in the Carbon Trust’s LA Carbon 
Management Programme. The purpose of this report is to update Members on 
progress to date and to outline the case for action resulting from the LA Carbon 
Management Programme.  An accompanying presentation will provide additional 
detailed actions. 

       
 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 Note the current policy drivers for climate change and carbon management in local 

authorities. 
 
2.2 Note the value at stake of carbon management in excess of £4 million over the next 

five years plus an annual Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) bonus or penalty, 
commencing April 2010 and rising to £195,840 p.a. in five years time. 

 
2.3 Support the Climate Change Action Plan and Carbon Management Plan as the 

Council’s response to these challenges. 
 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Current policy framework for Local Authorities  
 
3.1 Climate Change Bill (2008) – UK statutory commitment to cut carbon dioxide 

emissions by at least 60% by 2050 and at least 26% by 2020, against a 1990 
baseline. Local authorities are seen as a key player in meeting these objectives. 

 
3.2 Local Authority Performance Framework - 198 national indicators introduced April 

2008, including:  
 

NI185 CO2 (Carbon dioxide) reduction from LA operations (included in LAA) 
NI186 Per capita reduction in CO2 emissions from the LA area 
NI188 Planning to adapt to climate change 
NI189 Flood and coastal erosion risk management 
NI194 Air quality - % reduction in NOX (Mono nitrogen oxides) and PM10 
(particles less than 10 micrometers) emissions from LA estate and operations 

 
3.3 Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) – Replaces Comprehensive Performance 

Assessment (CPA) under the new Local Authority performance framework. Climate 
change and carbon management will become increasingly important under this 
in
[...]
CAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 

Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Whilst the last report on the Local Development Framework (LDF) was presented to 

the Panel in January of this year, this report has been prepared on the basis that the 
Panel is well aware of the process for preparing planning policy documents under the 
LDF process and therefore the report can simply make reference to the relevant, and 
related, documents contained in the latest Local Development Scheme (three year 
work programme and timetable) and the implications thereof.   

 
2 SUGGESTED ACTION 
 
2.1 That the Panel simply note the content of this report as the preparation of the Local 

Development Scheme (LDS), and the necessary documents that result and the 
relevant work programmes have been the subject of examination by several Local 
Development Framework Steering Group meetings prior to consideration by 
Executive.  The Government Office for the South east, which must Approve the LDS 
on behalf of the Secretary of State, has been informed of the emerging content of the 
LDS and has raised no objections to date.   

 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Plan preparation under the LDF system comprises one of the criteria under which the 

Council is now examined and receives Housing and Planning Delivery Grant (HPDG 
replaces Planning Delivery Grant).  The Council received almost £660,000 under this 
grant for 2007/08, one of the top 10 awards in the country.   

 
 Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 
 
3.2 At the time of preparing the LDF report for the January Panel meeting, the AMR for 

the financial year 2006/07 was in preparation.  The AMR was submitted to the 
Government Office for the South East (GOSE) by the end of December in order to 
meet the necessary milestone which will be reflected in future CPA scoring and was 
taken account of in assessing H&PDG.  The AMR for the financial year 2007/08 is 
presently in preparation and should be ready for submission in December 2008.  By 
the date of the preparation of this report (10 September 2008), no major issues have 
arisen from the emerging AMR which impact on the preparation of the documents 
which make up the Local Development Framework.   

 
 “Saved Policies” 
 
3.3 On 26 June 2008, GOSE informed the Council of those policies in the Berkshire 

Structure Plan 2001 – 2016 which had been “saved” until superseded by subsequent 
policies in the Regional Spatial Strategy (the South East Plan).  All the policies 
promoted by the six Berkshire Unitary Authorities as worthy of being “saved” were 
accepted by the Secretary of State.  

 

Agenda Item 7

71



 

 

 Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
 
3.4 A sixth LDS was reported to executive on 16 September 2008 with a 

recommendation that it be accepted for submission to, and Approval by, GOSE.  
Several changes (discussed below under the relevant document) are proposed to the 
LDS as a result of matters such as the introduction of new Regulations governing the 
preparation of LDF documents and the publication of the Government’s Proposed 
Changes to the South East Plan wherein an increase is proposed in the Council’s 
housing allocation for the period 2006 – 2026 (from 11000 dwellings to 13000 
dwellings) along with the promotion of an “initial-interim estimate” of “a minimum 
79300 additional jobs created by 2016” for the Western Corridor and Blackwater 
Valley sub-region.   

 
3.5 The remainder of this report focuses on the documents which are set out in the LDS 

reported to Executive on 16 September 2008, divided between Development Plan 
Documents (DPDs) and Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs).   

 
 B Development Plan Documents (DPDs) 
 
 Core Strategy 
 
3.6 Following consideration of the LDF Inspector’s Report by Council on 30 January 

2008, the Core Strategy was formally Adopted on 7 February 2008 in accordance 
with the timescale set out in the former LDS, thereby with no adverse effect on CPA 
scorin
[...]
ve 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: All those consulted that responded in previous 
consultation phases plus statutory consultees and land owners  

METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Letter and meeting(s) with interested parties  

DATE OF DECISION: 20 Jan 2009 

 
 

REFERENCE I011069 

 

TITLE: Bracknell Forest Streetscene Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To approve a draft Streetscene SPD to go out for public 
consultation and to approve the consultation process proposed.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 

WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: To be determined  

METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  To be determined  

DATE OF DECISION: Before 14 Apr 2009 

 

90


	Agenda
	2 Minutes and Matters Arising
	5 Departmental Overview and Performance
	6 Climate Change and the Nottingham Declaration
	7 Bracknell Forest Borough Local Development Framework
	8 Working Group Report on Road Traffic Casualties
	9 Working Group Updates
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report
	11 Executive Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT, CULTURE AND 
COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
22 SEPTEMBER 2008 
7.30  - 9.08 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Beadsley, Burrows, Finnie (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Fleming, Mrs McCracken, 
McLean, Mrs Pile and Mrs Ryder 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Brunel-Walker and Leake 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mrs Ballin, Executive Member for Planning and Transportation 
Councillor McCracken, Executive Member for Leisure, Corporate Services and Public 
Protection 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
Simon Birch, Chief Officer: Planning and Transport 
Mark Devon, Chief Officer: Leisure and Culture 
Steve Loudoun, Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Performance and Scrutiny 
Colin Griffin, Community and Environmental Development Team Leader 
  
Vice-Chairman in the Chair 
 
16. Minutes and Matters Arising  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel held on 23 June 2008 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.  
 
Matters Arising 
  
Minute 6, Representative from the Tenants and Leaseholders Association 
 
The Tenants and Leaseholders Association had been written to and advised that no 
external representatives would be co-opted onto the Panel. This decision and its 
reasons were accepted.  
 
Minute 9, Bracknell Forest Homes 
 
Bracknell Forest Homes had been asked about its protocol for complaints and 
concerns and, in response, advised officers that there was a protocol in place and a 
free phone line for residents to call if there were any issues. It was not felt necessary, 
at this time, to review protocols that were already in place.  
 
Minute 9, Punctuality Improvement Agreement with First Buses 
 
The Panel was advised that the agreement was now with First Buses to sign and that 
actions in the agreement were now being implemented. 



 

 
Minute 9, Catering Contract 
 
The Panel was advised that negotiations were ongoing for a catering contract 
covering the whole of the Authority. Officers would report back to a future meeting. 
 
Minute 10, Housing Strategy Working Group 
 
The Panel noted that the Housing Strategy Working Group had met on two occasions 
since its last meeting and a third was planned.  Officer support was in place. 
 
 

17. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
 
Councillor Mrs McCracken declared a personal interest as the spouse of the 
Executive Member for Leisure, Corporate Services and Public Protection. 
 
There were no other declarations of interest made at the meeting nor indications that 
Members would be participating whilst under the party whip. 
 
 

18. Departmental Overview and Performance  
 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities gave a presentation in 
respect of departmental performance with reference to the Performance Monitoring 
Report (PMR) for the 1st Quarter 2008/09. The presentation outlined the 
Department’s finances as at July 2008, highlighted variances on revenue and 
identified capital projects that would be carried forward. Staffing issues, changes to 
the Department following the Council restructure, key highlights and a forward look 
were also included. Members were advised that a final version of the report would be 
circulated following the meeting. 
 
The Panel was advised that 17.95% of the Capital Budget had been spent and the 
anticipated year end spend was 99.47% with 0.53% being carried forward. Officers 
were being encouraged to look forward throughout the year so it was anticipated that 
all monies would be spent by the end of the year.  
 
The Panel noted that because of the retirement of the Shire Horses, there was a 
£15,000 saving on the budget and land charges income had fallen because a number 
of people were carrying out their own searches, so there was a shortfall of £120,000. 
Furthermore, targets for Smart Connect had not been achieved, mainly because they 
had been set to an aspirational rather than realistic level, so there was a budget 
pressure of £100,000. There was a positive variance on Planning Delivery Grant and 
the Council had received £342,000 more than expected. Consequently, the revenue 
budget was forecast to be £107,000 in credit.  
 
The Panel was advised that there was a potential budget pressure arising from 
Downshire Golf Course because due to adverse weather, there had been fewer 
visitors than predicted over the summer. Two positive issues providing cost savings 
were emerging from concessionary fares and the waste PFI and these would be 
reported on at the next meeting. 
 
The Panel was advised that the staff vacancy rate was 8.91% and that it was not 
appropriate to compare this to previous quarters, at this stage, as the Department 
headcount had increased significantly following the re-organisation in April 2008. In 



 

addition, the functions within each division were different.  Sickness absences were 
being actively managed. 
 
Key features of the last quarter featured the successful establishment of the new 
department, the 100% completion of staff appraisals by the due date, approval of the 
recommendation not to outsource leisure facilities, extensive work undertaken on 
trees, the first public health report being presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission and the award of a grant worth £659,000 from the Government in 
recognition of performance in completing the core strategy and work relate to housing 
provision. A further highlight was the decision not to proceed with the government 
initiative of free swimming for over 60s and 16s and under. This decision had been 
discussed in depth with the Executive Member, and, although it was considered a 
positive initiative, the Council had a very large number of people of these ages 
swimming already, and the grant was only a third of what was required to cover the 
costs of running such an initiative.  Consequently, had the Council participated, the 
additional costs would have had to be covered by the Council, and, therefore, the 
public.  
 
The following points arose from Members’ questions and comments: 
 

• Due to economic pressures it was noted that housing delivery would be 
reduced, and this could prevent the Council from achieving a grant award 
from the HPDG. Members were advised that the target had been reduced in 
order to be more realistic in the current financial climate. Housing Strategy 
Initiatives had been delayed but officers were now looking at more creative 
approaches and how they could help support residents.  The new Housing 
Strategy had been deferred to the Executive meeting in January. 

• The Licensing and Safety Committee would be considering comments from 
the taxi trade at its next meeting following concerns raised about increasing 
taxi fares. 

• The Vice-Chairman congratulated the Department on its successful 
restructuring and control of expenditure. 

• The Director would circulate the estimated date of when the permanent 
community centre on Jennetts Park would be built. 

• The street lights on Mill Lane and Bagshot Road had not worked for the whole 
of the summer raising concerns from residents. Members were assured that 
work would commence on Mill Lane in the next few weeks and Bagshot Road 
shortly after. The delay had been caused because it was more complicated 
than just changing the bulbs and the Council had to go out to tender for the 
works involved. The Director agreed to confirm the dates for this. 

• Speed assessments on ‘B’ class roads were technical and Members would be 
consulted on any proposed changes, with the respective Ward Members 
consulted first.  

• The compulsory purchase order had been agreed for the Town Centre.  The 
Chief Executive would be meeting with BRP shortly to determine what impact, 
if any, the current credit crunch had on the Bracknell town centre development 
and its phasing. 

• The figures on complaints were incorrect; there had been three stage 1 
complaints in relation to planning processes, two stage 2 complaints and one 
ongoing stage 3 complaint. 

• The Chief Officer: Leisure and Culture undertook to provide a note on the 
completion of the handover of Church Hill House. 

 
 

19. Climate Change and the Nottingham Declaration  



 

 
The Director of Environment, Culture and Communities introduced the report, 
pointing to the significant new legal requirements, and the very good progress being 
made by the Council.  The Community and Environmental Development Team 
Leader gave a presentation on the work being carried out by the Council on Climate 
Change and the Nottingham Declaration. The report updated Members on progress 
to date and outlined the case for action resulting from the Local Authority Carbon 
Management Programme. 
 
The Panel was reminded that the Council signed the Nottingham Declaration on 
Climate Change in February 2007 and that the draft Climate Change Action Plan 
went to public consultation and finished on 12 September 2008. Comments arising 
from this had been positive and no changes were required to the proposed actions.  
 
The Panel was advised of the key drivers for climate change and carbon 
management in local authorities. All councils had national indicators directly allocated 
to climate change and carbon management and these would become increasingly 
important under the new Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) inspection regime 
 
The Panel noted that any changes as result of the public consultation would be made 
and the Executive would be asked to approve this at its next meeting in October. It 
was noted that the Action Plan did not include any specific CO2 reduction targets but 
included the Council’s participation inn the Carbon Trust’s Local Authority Carbon 
Management Programme (LACMP).  
 
The Panel noted that the Council would be required, from 1 October 2008, to display 
Energy Certificates (DECs) at 54 of its buildings. The Energy Manager was now 
trained and able to issue these but the first round had been carried out externally. 
Examples of the DECs, as well as the slides, would be circulated to Members 
following the meeting. 
 
The following points arose from Members’ questions and comments: 
 

• The Council would implement a number of projects to reduce emissions, 
such as provision of motorised pool covers at leisure centres, SAFED driver 
training, car share schemes, bike schemes. systems link energy 
management software and implementing a desktop printing strategy. 
Furthermore, the working group, consisting of representative around the 
Council, was looking at easy, simple and low cost ways of reducing 
emissions within departments.  

• The Council was committed to taking part in the LACMP as there were 
financial incentives and rewards that could be gained from achieving 
positive results.  

• The Environment Agency administered and monitored the programme on 
behalf of DEFRA. 

• The Council had carried out energy audits of specific buildings. 
Recommendations had arisen from these reports which had not yet been 
implemented but were included in the action plan. 

 
 

20. Bracknell Forest Borough Local Development Framework  
 
The Panel received a report on progress being made by the Council with the Local 
Development Framework. Members noted that the Core Strategy had been very 
successful and that a sixth Local Development Scheme (LDS) had been reported to 



 

the Executive on 18 September 2008 with a recommendation that it be accepted for 
submission to and approval by the Government Office for the South East.  
 
The Committee noted that several documents were required to be submitted with the 
LDS, spilt between Development Plan documents and Supplementary Planning 
Documents and the report detailed progress in completing these. Members were 
advised that the preparation of the LDS and the necessary documents that resulted 
from this had been subject to examination by the Development Framework Steering 
Group prior to consideration by the Executive. Members were pleased to note that 
the Government Office for the South East had been advised of the emerging content 
of the LSD and had, so far, raised no objection. 
 
The Chief Officer: Planning & Transportation undertook to provide an update on the 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
 

21. Working Group Report on Road Traffic Casualties  
 
The Panel noted that on 17 July 2008the Overview and Scrutiny Commission had 
received the formal response from the Executive Member for Planning and 
Transportation to the report from the Working Group.  Members were thanked for 
their work and confirmed its agreement that the Working Group be disbanded.  
 
 

22. Working Group Updates  
 
The Panel noted the updates from the Waste, Street Cleansing/Street Scene, Road 
Traffic Casualties and Housing Strategy Working Groups. Members noted that the 
final report of the Street Cleaning Working Group had been completed and this would 
be circulated to Members in due course.  
 
 

23. Overview and Scrutiny Quarterly Progress Report  
 
The Panel noted a report outlining the activities of all of the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels and the Commission.  
 
The Panel asked about the status of the government’s recent White Paper and was 
advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Commission was drafting a response to the 
consultation, which would be submitted by the end of October 2008.  
 
Having questioned the status of the Supplementary Planning Document, Members 
would receive an update at a future meeting of the Panel.  
 
 

24. Executive Forward Plan  
 
The Panel noted items on the Executive Forward Plan relating to the Environment, 
Cultures and Communities Department.  The Chief Officer: Planning and Transport 
undertook to clarify the purpose of the item in relation to the Refuse and Recycling.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


